

12-4138-BK

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

—————>>—————
IN RE: THELEN LLP
—————

YANN GERON, as Chapter 7 Trustee of the Estate of THELEN LLP,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SEYFARTH SHAW LLP,
Defendant-Appellee,

PARTNER DOES,
Defendant.

—————
*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York (New York City)*

**AMICUS BRIEF OF
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE IN FAVOR OF APPELLEE**

Damian Schaible
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
42 West 44th Street
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 382-6600

David A. Lewis
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
42 West 44th Street
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 382-6600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Association of the Bar of the City
of New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(C)(5).....	2
ARGUMENT	3
INTRODUCTION	3
I. Applying The Unfinished Business Doctrine To Hourly Fee Matters Conflicts With Established New York Law	5
II. Applying The Unfinished Business Doctrine To Hourly Fee Matters Conflicts With Basic Principles That Govern The Attorney-Client Relationship Under New York Law And The Rules Of Professional Conduct	10
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Campagnola v. Mulholland, Minion & Roe</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 38 (1990).....	11
<i>Cohen v. Lord, Day & Lord</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 95 (1990)	12
<i>Crowley v. Wolf</i> , 281 N.Y. 59 (1939)	11
<i>Demov, Morris, Levin & Shein v. Glantz</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 553 (1981).....	10, 11
<i>Denberg v. Parker Chapin Flattau & Klimpl</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 375 (1993)	12, 13
<i>Development Specialists, Inc. v. Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP</i> , 480 B.R. 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	6, 12, 13
<i>Grant v. Heit</i> , 263 A.D.2d 388 (1st Dep’t 1999).....	8
<i>In re Heller Ehrman LLP</i> , No. 08-32514DM, Adv. Proc. 10-322IDM (Bankruptcy Court, N.D. Cal. March 11, 2013).....	6
<i>Jewel v. Boxer</i> , 156 Cal. App. 3d 171 (1984).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Kirsch v. Leventhal</i> , 181 A.D.2d 222 (3d Dep’t 1992).....	8
<i>Liddle, Robinson & Shoemaker v. Shoemaker</i> , 304 A.D.2d 436 (1st Dep’t 2003)	8
<i>Martin v. Camp</i> , 219 N.Y. 170 (1916).....	11
<i>Mid-Island Hosp., Inc. v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield (In re Mid- Island Hosp., Inc.)</i> , 276 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Murov v. Ades</i> , 12 A.D.3d 654 (2d Dep’t 2004).....	8, 9
<i>Musso v. Ostashko</i> , 468 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Santalucia v. Sebright Transp., Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>Shandell v. Katz</i> , 217 A.D.2d 472 (1st Dep’t 1995)	8
<i>Shaw v. Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 172 (1986)	11

Sheresky v. Sheresky Aronson Mayefsky & Sloan, 2011 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6588 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co., Sept. 13, 2011)..... 10, 16

Shiboleth v. Yerushalmi, 58 A.D.3d 407 (1st Dep’t 2009)8

Stem v. Warren, 227 N.Y. 538 (1920)12

Teichner v. W & J Holsteins, Inc., 64 N.Y.2d 977 (1985)11

Wieder v. Skala, 80 N.Y.2d 628 (1992).....13

STATUTES AND CODES

Uniform Partnership Act.....3, 4

United States Bankruptcy Code, Section 5416

RULES AND REGULATIONS

New York Rules of Professional Conduct

 Rule 1.5(g)15

 Rule 1.16(b)(3)13

 Rule 1.16(e)14

 Rule 1.16(d)13

 Rule 5.6.....14

 Rule 5.6(a)14

Partnership Law § 738

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Collier on Bankruptcy § 541.076

Constitution of the Association of the Bar of the City of New York, art. II1
